
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Kate Clark – Tel: 01303 853267 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  Monday, 17 September 2018 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Planning and Licensing Committee 

Date: 25 September 2018 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 

  

To: All members of the Planning and Licensing Committee 
 
 

 The committee will consider the matters, listed below, at the date, time and 
place shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press and public. 
 
Members of the committee, who wish to have information on any matter 
arising on the agenda, which is not fully covered in these papers, are 
requested to give notice, prior to the meeting, to the Chairman or 
appropriate officer. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live to the council’s website at 
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home. 
 
Although unlikely, no guarantee can be made that Members of the public in 
attendance will not appear in the webcast footage. It is therefore 
recommended that anyone with an objection to being filmed does not enter 
the council chamber. 
 
 

 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 Members of the committee should declare any interests which fall under 
the following categories*: 
 
a) disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b) other significant interests (OSI); 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Planning and Licensing Committee - 25 September 2018 

c) voluntary announcements of other interests. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 28 August 2018.  
 

4.   Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

 To consider and approve the minutes of the meeting held on the 10 
September 2018. 
 

5.   Y18/0215/SH - Redlynch House, 19 Hillcrest Road, Hythe (Pages 15 - 
28) 
 

 This report considers whether planning permission should be granted for a 
replacement building to accommodate 8 apartments following demolition of 
the existing residential care home.   
 

6.   Y17/1543/SH - Pensand House, South Road, Hythe, Kent (Pages 29 - 
42) 
 

 Planning permission is sought for alterations and extensions to both 
Marlborough Court and Pensand House, including the creation of six units 
within a new roof proposed for Pensand House 
 

7.   Y18/0824/FH - 159 Canterbury Road, Hawkinge, Folkestone (Pages 43 
- 52) 
 

 This report considers whether planning permission should be granted for a 
detached infill dwelling on this site.  
 

8.   Y18/0348/SH - Land Adjoining Hayward House Kennett Lane, Stanford 
(Pages 53 - 64) 
 

 This report considers whether planning permission should be granted for 
the erection of a detached dwelling and associated landscaping on this 
site, together with a detached double garage for the existing house. 
 

9.   Y17/1126/SH - Land Adjacent Brickwall Farm, Dengemarsh Road, 
Lydd (Pages 65 - 80) 
 

 This report considers whether planning permission should be granted for 
the erection of a two storey detached dwelling to provide farm worker’s 
accommodation with associated parking, access and infrastructure works. 
 

10.   Y18/0976/FH - Land Rear Plot 15, Collins Road, New Romney, Kent 
(Pages 81 - 98) 
 

 Planning permission is sought for the erection of a business hub building, 
together with associated access and parking. 
 

Page 2



Planning and Licensing Committee - 25 September 2018 

*Explanations as to different levels of interest 

(a) A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) must declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest 
and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.  A member who declares a DPI in relation to any item must leave the 
meeting for that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). 

(b) A member with an other significant interest (OSI) under the local code of conduct relating to items on this agenda must 
declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.   A 
member who declares an OSI in relation to any item will need to remove him/herself to the public gallery before the debate and 
not vote on that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). However, prior to leaving, the member may address 
the meeting in the same way that a member of the public may do so. 

(c) Members may make voluntary announcements of other interests which are not required to be disclosed under (a) and (b).  
These are announcements made for transparency reasons alone, such as: 

• membership of outside bodies that have made representations on agenda items, or 

• where a member knows a person involved, but does not have a close association with that person, or 

• where an item would affect the well-being of a member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her financial 
position. 

Voluntary announcements do not prevent the member from participating or voting on the relevant item 

 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

The webcast for this meeting is available at  
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Planning and Licensing Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 28 August 2018 
  
Present Councillors Alan Ewart-James, Clive Goddard 

(Chairman), Miss Susie Govett, Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, 
Len Laws, Michael Lyons, Philip Martin, Dick Pascoe, 
Paul Peacock, Carol Sacre (In place of Damon 
Robinson), Russell Tillson and Roger Wilkins (Vice-Chair) 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Damon Robinson 
  
Officers Present:  Kate Clark (Committee Services Officer), Louise Daniels 

(Senior Planning Officer), Claire Dethier (Development 
Management Team Leader), Paul Howson (Senior 
Planning Officer), Sue Lewis (Committee Services 
Officer) and Lisette Patching (Development Management 
Manager) 

  
Others Present:  

 
 
 

24. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Miss Susie Govett declared a voluntary announcement in respect of 
applications Y17/1390/SH, Y17/0327/SH and Y18/0361/SH as she is ward 
member for New Romney and her daughter attends one of the primary schools 
mentioned in report DCL/18/14. She remained in the meeting during discussion 
and voting on these items. 
 
Councillor Michael Lyons declared a voluntary announcement in respect of 
application Y18/0361/SH as he is known to the applicant. He remained in the 
meeting during discussion and voting on this item. 
 

25. Y17/1390/SH Land adjoining Hope All Saints Garden Centre, Ashford 
Road, New Romney, Kent 
 
Report DCL/18/14 - Outline planning application for the erection of up to 
117 dwellings with public open space, landscaping and sustainable urban 
drainage system (SuDS) and vehicular access from Ashford Road. All 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Planning and Licensing Committee - 28 August 2018 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

matters reserved except for means of access. 
 
Pauline Reynolds, local resident spoke against the application. As a member of 
the Rolfe Lane residents association she informed that the development does 
not conform to the Core Strategy policy CSD8 for New Romney and is 
unacceptable due to the lack of spine road and the impact on junctions and 
roads in an area already congested. 
 
She informed that the bus service to this area is unacceptable due to the lack of 
routes to Ashford Hospital and other towns and any additional traffic movement 
in the area would make it extremely difficult and dangerous for residents. A 
build-up of traffic would be felt in Rolfe Lane and Fairfield Road. 
 
Members discussed the application and raised a number of issues
[...]
place if members resolve to grant planning 
permission.  
: 
Proposed by Councillor Russell Tillson 
Seconded by Councillor Michael Lyons that 
 
planning permission be refused  due to lack of internal link road connectivity to 
the neighbouring site which is one of the criteria of Core Strategy policy CSD8, 
the proposal will result in increased traffic congestion on local roads contrary to 
parts (c) and (g) of policy CSD8, which would be detrimental to the amenity of 
local residents 
 
Resolved: 
That planning permission be refused for the reason set out below, with 
delegated authority given to the Development Management Manager to 
finalise the wording: 
 
1. Due to lack of internal link road connectivity to the neighbouring 

site which is one of the criteria of Core Strategy policy CSD8, the 
proposal will result in increased traffic congestion on local roads 
contrary to parts (c) and (g) of policy CSD8, which would be 
detrimental to the amenity of local residents. 

 
(Voting: For 8; Against 4; Abstentions 0) 
 
 

26. Y18/0327/SH Land opposite Dorland, Cockreed Lane, New Romney 
 
Report DCL/18/15 - Erection of 8 dwellings. 
 
Ian Bull, applicant spoke on the application. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Dick Pascoe 
Seconded by Councillor Philip Martin and 
 
Resolved: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out at 
the end of the report, and any additional conditions the Development 
Management Manager considers necessary. 
 
(Voting: For 7; Against 5; Abstentions 0) 
 

27. Y17/1398/SH Land adjoining Millside, Rhee Wall Road, Brenzett, Kent 
 
Report DCL/18/16 - Outline application for the erection of 6 houses with 
matters of scale, appearance and landscaping reserved for future 

Page 7



Planning and Licensing Committee - 28 August 2018 
 
 

 
 

4 
 

consideration. 
 
The Planning Team Leader updated members in respect of the acoustic 
assessment informing that a report had now been received informing of a low 
risk of disturbance from the neighbouring farm. Officers had not had a chance to 
discuss the result with the environmental team, once this had been done any 
necessary changes to the proposed condition would then be made. 
 
Andrew Wellstead, local resident spoke against the application. 
Helen Whitehead, applicant’s agent spoke on the application. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Russell Tillson 
Seconded by Councillor Michael Lyons and 
 
Resolved: 
That outline planning permission be granted subject to the conditions at 
the end of the report and that delegated authority given to the 
Development Management Manager to agree and finalise the wording of 
the conditions and add any other conditions that she considers 
necessary. 
 
(Voting: For 9; Against 3; Abstentions 0) 
 

28. Y18/0361/SH All Saints Farm, Ashford Road, New Romney TN28 8TH 
 
Report DCL/18/17 - Erection of 3 sheds (resubmission of 
planning application Y17/0305/SH). 
 
Briony Kapoor, applicant spoke on the application informing that the site was 
organic and not a commercial venture.  
 
The sheds already on site hold farming tools and equipment and the additional 
space is required for more of these and food stock for the animals on the site. 
They will also provide shelter for the donkeys. The farm is supported by Historic 
England due to the nature of the site and archaeological interest. 
 
Although members were of the opinion that the sheds already on site should not 
have been built until planning permission had been granted it was felt that there 
is a need for them and that they will weather in time.  
 
The archaeology of the site is of interest for visitors and therefore should be 
enhanced and protected and the applicant should be encouraged to promote 
this. 
 
The majority of members agreed that it was the start of something good for the 
site and agreed with the siting, scale and colour of the sheds. Members 
considered the development meets the criteria of saved Local Plan policies 
CO1 and CO5 as it maintains and enhances the landscape; and the criteria of 
saved policy CO18 as it is necessary for agriculture and appropriate in scale, 

Page 8



Planning and Licensing Committee - 28 August 2018 
 
 

 
 

5 
 

siting and materials. They considered the public benefits of the visitor attraction 
outweigh the impact on the scheduled monument and overall they welcomed 
the development. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Len Laws 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee and 
 
Resolved: 
1. That planning permission be granted as the development maintains 

and enhances the landscape; is necessary for agriculture; the 
siting, scale and materials of the sheds are in keeping with the 
surroundings; and the public benefits as a visitor attraction to that 
part of the marsh outweigh the less than substantial harm to the 
heritage asset. As such the development is in accordance with 
saved Local Plan Review policies CO1, CO5 and CO18 and the aims 
of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
2. To delegate authority to the Development Management Manager to 

authorise the necessary conditions. 
 
(Voting: For 11; Against 0; Abstentions 1) 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Monday, 10 September 2018 
  
Present Councillors Miss Susie Govett, Michael Lyons and 

Russell Tillson 
  
Apologies for Absence None 
  
Officers Present:  Kate Clark (Committee Services Officer), David Kelly 

(Legal Services Manager), Andrew Rush (Corporate 
Contracts Manager) and Briony Williamson (Senior 
Licensing Officer) 

  
Others Present: Mr Mihirbhai Patel and a representative from the EI 

Group 
 

 
 

12. Election of Chairman for the meeting 
 
Proposed by Councillor Michael Lyons 
Seconded by Councillor Ms Susie Govett and  
 
Resolved: To appoint Councillor Russell Tillson as Chairman for the 
meeting.   
 
 

13. Declarations of interest 
 
Ther
[...]
to smoke when not in the vehicle.    
 
Members adjourned to consider the information and decision.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Michael Lyons 
Seconded by Councillor Ms Susie Govett and  
 
RESOLVED:   

1. Report DCL/18/18 was received and noted.  
2. That the Driver’s Licence remains valid on this occasion, however 

that a further offence of smoking in the vehicle will be taken 
extremely seriously and may result in the revocation of the licence 
to hold a Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence. 

 
(Voting: For 3, Against 0, Abstentions 0) 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: Y18/0215/SH 
   
Location of Site: Redlynch House, 19 Hillcrest Road, Hythe 
  
Development: Demolition of existing building (former residential 

home) and erection of 8 new apartments with 
associated car parking and amenity areas 
(resubmission of application Y16/0866/SH). 

 
Applicant: Redlynch Residential Home Limited 

 
Agent: Mr Laurence Mineham 
 Ubique Architects 
 11 Ashford House 
 Beaufort Court 
 Sir Thomas Longley Road 
 Rochester 
 ME2 4FA 
 
Date Valid: 28.02.18  
 
Expiry Date: 25.04.18  
 
PEA Date:  01.10.18 
 
Date of Committee:  25.09.18 
 
Officer Contact:    Miss Louise Daniels 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report considers whether planning permission should be granted for a 
replacement building to accommodate 8 apartments following demolition of the 
existing residential care home.  The report recommends that planning permission 
be granted as it is considered that the amenities of existing and future occupants 
would be safeguarded and that the design, materials and layout of the proposed 
building would reflect the neighbouring properties and would be in keeping with 
the streetscene of Hillcrest Road. 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  That planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions set out at the end of the report, and that delegated authority be 
given to the Development Management Manager to finalise the wording of 
the conditions and add a
[...]

 
 
 

Page 26



 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: Y17/1543/SH 
 
Location of Site: Pensand House & Marlborough Court, South Road, 

Hythe, Kent, CT21 6HH 
  
Development: Replacement of existing pitched roof of Pensand 

House with 6 penthouse apartments arranged over two 
floors, together with render finish, new windows and 
balconies to Pensand House and Marlborough Court, 
and associated hard and soft landscaping 

 
Applicant: Mr Sanjay Sharma 
 
Agent: Mr Richard Taylor 
 
Date Valid: 16.01.18 
 
Expiry Date: 13.03.18 
 
PEA Date: 03.10.18  
 
Date of Committee:  25.09.18 
 
Officer Contact:    Alexander Kalorkoti 
 
SUMMARY 
 
Planning permission is sought for alterations and extensions to both Marlborough 
Court and Pensand House, including the creation of six units within a new roof 
proposed for Pensand House. The report considers that the proposal would 
constitute an improvement with regard to the appearance of the buildings and the 
visual amenity of the area, would provide for appropriate residential amenity for 
future occupants whilst not harming the amenity of surrounding neighbours by 
reason of overlooking, interlooking, overshadowing, overbearing or loss of outlook, 
and is acceptable with regard to the flood risk classification of the site. The 
development is therefore considered sustainable and as required by the provisions 

of the NPPF should be approved, subject to appropriate conditions   
 
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The alterations proposed to Pensand House include the replacement of the 

existing pitched roof with two decks of penthouse apartments, providing a total 
of six units within the new roof, the rendering of the exterior walls of the 
building and the installation of new windows and balconies. The proposed 
works to Pensand House also include an infill extension to the south, between 
the promenade/sea wall and the main building, which would provide allocated 
secure storage space in associa
[...]
or the 
erection of a detached dwelling and associated landscaping on this site, together 
with a detached double garage for the existing house. The report recommends 
that planning permission be refused as it is considered that the design of the 
proposed dwelling features a conflict between the connecting elements, and that 
the integration between them is crude and unrelated.  Therefore the design would 
not reflect the neighbouring properties nor be in keeping with the semi-rural 
streetscene. 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  That planning permission be refused for the reason 
set out at the end of the report.  

  
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 This application is for the erection of a detached dwelling and associated 

landscaping in the garden of Hayward House, together with erection of 
detached double garage for the existing house. 

  
1.2  The proposed detached dwelling would be a convoluted design with three 

pitched roof elements connected by two flat roof linking sections in a loosely 
‘L’ shaped layout.  It would feature a mix of external finishes including brick, 

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



tile hanging, render and vertical and horizontal boarding. The ground floor 
would provide a kitchen/dining/family room, a lounge, a study, a garden 
room, and a garage.  The first floor would provide a master bedroom with 
en-suite and walk in wardrobe, along with three further bedrooms (one en-
suite) and a bathroom.  The dwelling would have a ridge height of 
approximately 8.8 metres. 

 
1.3 The application is accompanied by a Tree Survey Report, a Landscape 

Proposal, an Ecological Scoping Survey, and a Planning Statement. 
 
2.0 SITE DESIGNATIONS 
 
2.1 The following apply to the site:  
 

 Inside the Stanford settlement boundary 

 There are protected trees within the site (TPO No.9 of 2018) 

 Within an area of archaeological potential 

 Grade II* listed Stanford Windmill is 90m from the proposed development 
 
 
3.0 LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE 
 
3.1   The site fo
[...]
UMENTS 
 
9.1 The consultation responses set out at Section 5.0 and any representations at 

Section 6.0 are background documents for the purposes of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION – That planning permission be refused for the 
following reason: 

 

        The proposed infill dwelling, by virtue of the complex and convoluted design 
compounded by the excessive breadth would fail to respect the form of 
development in the area, resulting in an incongruous form of development 
which fails to respond to the existing character and appearance, which is 
characterised primarily by a mix of styles of houses in the rural vernacular.  
The proposal would therefore be harmful to the character of the area, 
incongruous with the existing development in the locality, and would appear 
discordant and dominant in respect to its surroundings. As such, the 
proposal would be contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework 

Page 61



(2018), to saved policy BE1 of the Shepway District Local Plan Review, and 
emerging policy HB10 of the Places and Policies Local Plan which seek 
amongst other things to ensure that development should accord with existing 
development in the locality. 

  
 
 

Page 62



 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: Y17/1126/SH 
   
Location of Site: Land adjacent Brickwall Farm, Dengemarsh Road, 

Lydd Kent 
  
Development: Erection of a detached dwellinghouse to provide farm 

worker’s accommodation with associated parking, 
access and infrastructure works. 

 
Applicant: Mr E Butcher 
 
Agent: Mrs L Parker,  
 BTL Design 

 
Date Valid: 12.10.17 
 
Expiry Date: 07.12.17  
 
PEA Date:  01.10.18 
 
Date of Committee:  25.09.18 
 
Officer Contact:    Mr Julian Ling  
 
SUMMARY 
This report considers whether planning permission should be granted for the 
erection of a two storey detached dwelling to provide farm worker’s 
accommodation with associated parking, access and infrastructu
[...]
nstruction. 
13. Scheme for reptile avoidance measures on site (requested by KCC 

ecologists). 
14. Lighting design strategy (requested by KCC ecologists). 
15. Ecological enhancements as set out in the preliminary ecology survey.   
16. A construction environmental methodology statement (for the SSSI as 

requested by Natural England). 
17. The area of hardstanding to be reduced as shown on drawing number 

P500128 P103-PL08 Rev A shall be carried out prior to the first occupation of 
the house and carried out in accordance with the btl design methodology 
construction statement.  

 
  

Page 78



 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: Y18/0976/FH 
 
Location of Site: Land Rear Plot 15, Collins Road, New Romney, Kent  
  
Development: Erection of a business hub building, together with 

associated access and parking 
 
Applicant: Mrs Katharine Harvey 

 
Agent: Mr David Shore 
 Folkestone & Hythe District Council 
 Civic Centre 
 Castle Hill Avenue 
 Folkestone 
 Kent 
 CT20 2QY 
 
Date Valid: 02.08.18 
 
Expiry Date: 27.09.18  
 
Date of Committee:  25.09.18 
 
Officer Contact:    Alexander Kalorkoti  
 

SUMMARY 
 
 Planning permission is sought for the erection of a business hub building, 

together with associated access and parking. The assessment of the 
application set out below considers that the proposal is in accordance with the 
policy designation of the site as an employment opportunity site and is 
acceptable with regard to design and visual appearance, neighbouring 
amenity, parking and highways, ecology and archaeology. The development 
is therefore considered to be sustainable and as required by the provisions of 
the NPPF should be approved, subject to appropriate conditions   

 

1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 
1.1 The proposed business hub building would provide for 12 separate office 

spaces of varying sizes, as well as a shared reception/break out area, kitchen, 
meeting room, WCs and plant/storage. The total floor are
[...]
OMMITTEE – 28 August 2018 

 
Declarations of Lobbying 
 
Members of the Committee are asked to indicate if they have been lobbied or 
not, and if so, how they have been (i.e. letter, telephone call, etc.) in respect of 
the planning applications below:  
 
Application No:       Type of Lobbying 
 
 
Y18/0215/SH  Redlynch House, 19 Hillcrest Road, Hythe  .........................  
 
  .........................  
 
Y17/1543/SH  Pensand House, South Road, Hythe, Kent  .........................  
 
  .........................  
 
Y18/0824/FH  159 Canterbury Road, Hawkinge, Folkestone  ..........................  
 
  .........................  
 
Y18/0348/SH  Land Adjoining Hayward House Kennett Lane  ........................  
 Stanford  
    .........................  
 
Y17/1126/SH  Land Adjacent Brickwall Farm, Dengemarsh   .........................  
 Road, Lydd Kent 
    .........................  
 
Y18/0976/FH Land Rear Plot 15, Collins Road, New   .........................  
 Romney ,Kent  
    .........................  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SIGNED:  ...............................................  
 
 
 
When completed, please return this form to the Committee 
Administrator prior to the meeting. 
 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee
	5 Y18/0215/SH - Redlynch House, 19 Hillcrest Road, Hythe
	6 Y17/1543/SH - Pensand House, South Road, Hythe, Kent
	7 Y18/0824/FH - 159 Canterbury Road, Hawkinge, Folkestone
	8 Y18/0348/SH - Land Adjoining Hayward House Kennett Lane, Stanford
	9 Y17/1126/SH - Land Adjacent Brickwall Farm, Dengemarsh Road, Lydd
	10 Y18/0976/FH - Land Rear Plot 15, Collins Road, New Romney, Kent
	DevelopmentPolicies2013onwards
	LobbyingForm




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

The webcast for this meeting is available at  
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Planning and Licensing Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 25 September 2018 
  
Present Councillors Alan Ewart-James, Clive Goddard 

(Chairman), David Godfrey, Miss Susie Govett, 
Len Laws, Michael Lyons, Philip Martin, David Monk, 
Damon Robinson and Russell Tillson 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, Councillor Dick 

Pascoe, Councillor Paul Peacock and Councillor Roger 
Wilkins 

  
Officers Present:  David Campbell (Development Management Team 

Leader), Louise Daniels (Senior Planning Officer), 
Alexander Kalorkoti (Graduate Planning Officer), Sue 
Lewis (Committee Services Officer) and Lisette Patching 
(Development Management Manager) 

  
Others Present:  

 
 
 

29. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Michael Lyons declared a pecuniary interest in respect of application 
Y18/0215/SH, Redlynch House, 19 Hillcrest Road, Hythe. He left the meeting 
during discussion and voting on this item. 
 
Councillor David Monk declared a pecuniary interest in respect of application 
Y18/0976/SH, Land rear Plot 15, Collins Road, New Romney. He left the 
meeting during discussion and voting on this item. 
 
Councillor Ms Susie Govett declared a voluntary announcement in respect of 
application Y18/0976, Land rear Plot 15, Collins Road, New Romney. As her 
interest was as she is a trustee of Romney Resource Centre and ward member 
she remained in the meeting during discussion and voting on this item. 
 
Councillor Alan Ewart-James declared a voluntary announcement in respect of 
application Y17/1543/SH, Pensand House, South Road, Hythe. His interest 

https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Planning and Licensing Committee - 25 September 2018 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

arose as he is the Cabinet Member for Housing. He remained in the meeting 
during discussion and voting on this item.   
 

30. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 August 2018 were submitted, approved 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

31. Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2018 were submitted, 
approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 

32. Y18/0215/SH - Redlynch House, 19 Hillcrest Road, Hythe 
 
This report considered whether planning permission should be granted for a 
replacement building to accommodate 8 apartments following demolition of 
the existing residential care home. 
 
Michael Young, local resident spoke against the application. 
Leo Griggs, applicant’s agent spoke in support of the application. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Alan Ewart-James 
Seconded by Councillor Philip Martin and 
 
Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions set out at the end of the report, and that delegated authority be 
given to the Development Management Manager to finalise the wording of 
the conditions and add any other conditions she considers necessary. 
 
(Voting: For 7; Against 1; Abstentions 1) 
 

33. Y17/1543/SH - Pensand House, South Road, Hythe, Kent 
 
Planning permission was sought for alterations and extensions to both 
Marlborough Court and Pensand House, including the creation of six units 
within a new roof proposed for Pensand House. 
 
Michelle Grant, local resident spoke against the application. 
Richard Taylor, applicant’s agent spoke in support of the application. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Russell Tillson 
Seconded by Councillor David Monk and 
 
Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and that delegated authority given to the 
Development Management Manager to agree and finalise the wording of 
the conditions and add any other conditions that she considers 
necessary. 



Planning and Licensing Committee - 25 September 2018 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

 
(Voting: For 6 ; Against 4; Abstentions 0) 
 

34. Y18/0824/FH - 159 Canterbury Road, Hawkinge, Folkestone 
 
This report considers whether planning permission should be granted for a 
detached infill dwelling on this site. 
 
Terence Kelly, local resident spoke against the application. 
Roger Joyce, applicant’s agent spoke in support of the application. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Len Laws 
Seconded by Councillor Philip Martin and 
 
Resolved: That planning permission be refused for the reason set out at 
the end of the report. 
 
(Voting: For 9; Against 0; Abstentions 1) 
 

35. Y18/0348/SH - Land Adjoining Hayward House Kennett Lane, Stanford 
 
This report considers whether planning permission should be granted for 
the erection of a detached dwelling and associated landscaping on this 
site, together with a detached double garage for the existing house. 
 
A statement from Councillor Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee, Ward Member was read 
out. A summary of which is as follows: 
 
In principle a house on this site is acceptable and the design is sympathetic to 
the property and character to the area. Members were reminded of 8.3 in the 
report stating that the new property would be lower in height.  
 
The new design merits those already in the area, which already has a mixture of 
different dwelling designs. 
 
Therefore I feel the proposed application should be approved as it is not against 
planning policy. 
 
A statement from Councillor Ms Susan Carey, Ward Member was circulated to 
members of the committee prior to the meeting and copies were provided for 
the public gallery on the night.  
 
A statement from the applicants was read in support of the application. A 
summary of this is as follows: 
 
The applicants have lived in Hayward House for over 38 years and have grown 
to love it as a home for their children and extended family.  
 



Planning and Licensing Committee - 25 September 2018 
 
 

 
 

4 
 

They are pleased to receive a unanimous approval from our Local Parish 
Council and the support of so many of our neighbours. They would like to that 
their local district councillor, Susan Carey, for her support in helping with this 
application. They were very specific with the design that would pick up on the 
character of adjacent heritage buildings without diminishing their appearance.  
 
There are already a number of examples of modern design in Stanford that 
have added to the vibrancy of the village character and we were keen that our 
plans would compare favourably with them. 
 
The applicants wish to remain living in the village and therefore ask that this 
application is approved. 
 
Simon McKay, applicant’s agent spoke in support of the application informing 
that although the design would not be acceptable to all it has been carefully 
thought through by both the applicants and the architect. There are many 
different designs of properties in the area and this will add a further dimension. 
Both the Parish and Town Councils are happy with the design and it is therefore 
hoped the Committee will approve the application. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Russell Tillson 
Seconded by Councillor Clive Goddard and 
 
Resolved: That planning permission be granted as the development is 
considered appropriate to the street scene and reflects the character of 
the area and as such it meets the requirement of planning policies BE1, 
HB10 and HO1, and that delegated authority be given to the Development 
Management Manager to impose the relevant conditions that she 
considers necessary. 
 
(Voting: For 7; Against 3; Abstentions 0) 
 

36. Y17/1126/SH - Land Adjacent Brickwall Farm, Dengemarsh Road, Lydd 
 
This report considers whether planning permission should be granted for 
the erection of a two storey detached dwelling to provide farm worker’s 
accommodation with associated parking, access and infrastructure works. 
 
Jake Jones, local resident, spoke on the application. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Damon Robinson 
Seconded by Councillor Clive Goddard and 
 
Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions set out at the end of the report, and that delegated authority be 
given to the Development Management Manager to finalise the wording of 
the conditions and add any other conditions that she considers 
necessary. 
 



Planning and Licensing Committee - 25 September 2018 
 
 

 
 

5 
 

(Voting: For 8; Against 1; Abstentions 1) 
 

37. Y18/0976/FH - Land Rear Plot 15, Collins Road, New Romney, Kent 
 
Planning permission was sought for the erection of a business hub building, 
together with associated access and parking. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Russell Tillson 
Seconded by Councillor Len Laws and 
 
Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions set out at the end of the report and that delegated authority is 
given to the Development Management Manager to agree and finalise the 
wording of the conditions and add any other conditions that she 
considers necessary. 
 
(Voting: For 9; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 


